1
■ Features
O■ Absolute Maximum Ratings (T  = 25 C unless otherwise specified)J
High speed power switching, logic level•
Enhanced body diode dv/dt capability•
Enhanced avalanche ruggedness •
100% UIS tested, 100% Rg tested•
• Lead free, halogen free
MSL120N10G
PARAMETER
Pulsed Drain Current
Avalanche Energy, single pulse
Thermal resistance junction-lead
Drain to Source Voltage
Gate to Source Voltage
CONDITIONS Symbol
VDS
PD
MSL120N10G
±20
22
UNIT
V
mJ
ID
23
8
A
IDM 60
12
3.1
VGS
EAS
W
A
Continuous Drain Current (silicon limited)
OT  = 100 CC
100
Operating and Storage Temperature Range T , TJ STG -55  to 150 OC
75Steady State
Thermal Resistance-Junction to Ambient RθJA
40
Document ID : DS-22M83
Revised Date : 2016/03/07
Revision : C
■  Application
• Synchronous rectification in SMPS
• Hard switching and high speed circuit
• DC/DC in telecoms and industrial
OT  = 25 CC
t ≤ 10s OC/W
■ Pin Description
3
3
 3
1
N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
VDS
RDS(on) , typ
RDS(on) , typ
ID
V =10VGS
V =4.5VGS
9.5mΩ
11.5mΩ
12A
100V
■ Main Product Characteristics
OL=0.1mH, T  = 25 CC
Power dissipation OT  = 25 CC
RθJL
■ Absolute Maximum Ratings
PARAMETER CONDITIONS Symbol MSL120N10G UNIT
2
2
 2
2
P
re
lim
in
ary
2
O■ Electrical characteristics(T  = 25 C unless otherwise specified)A
PARAMETER
Gate to source Leakage Current
Input Capacitance
Output Capacitance
Drain to Source Breakdown Voltage
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current
Reverse Transfer Capacitance
Diode Forward Voltage
Reverse Recovery Time
Total Gate Charge
Reverse Recovery Charge
Gate Threshold Voltage
PARAMETER
PARAMETER
■ Dynamic Characteristics(note:5)
■ Reverse Diode Characteristics
V  = 0V, I  = 250µAGS D
CONDITIONS Symbol
V (BR)DSS
IDSS
MIN.
100
TYP. MAX. UNIT
V
nA
uA
IGSS
12
±100
100
1
1.9
V  = 0V, V  = 100V, T  = 25°C GS DS J
V  = 0V, V  = 100V,  T  = 100°CGS DS J
V  = ±20V, V  = 0VGS DS
Coss
C rss
pF
C i ss
7.9
162
2275
V  = 0V, V  = 50V, f = 1MHzGS DS
CONDITIONS Symbol MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
V
Q r r
VSD
157
33
0.9
CONDITIONS Symbol MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Q (10V)g
V  = V , I  = 250µAGS DS D
VGS(th) 1.4 2.4
Drain-Source On Resistance(note:4)
V  = 10V, I  = 12AGS D
V  = 4.5V, I  = 10AGS D
RDS(on)
9.5
1511.5
V  = 0V, I  = 12AGS F 1.2
V  = 50V, I  = 12A, dI /dt = 500A/μsR F F
t r r
nC
Turn on Delay Time
Rise Time
Turn off Delay Time
Fall Time
V  = 50V, I  = 14A, V =10V, R  = 10ΩDD D GS G ns
8
3
26
4
Gate-Source Charge
Gate-Drain Charge
V  = 50V, I  =14A V =10V, DS D GS
Qgs
Qgd
29
5
5
nC
mΩ
ns
td(on)
t r
td(off )
t f
Total Gate Charge Q (4.5V)g 14
MSL120N10G
N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Transconductance
Gate resistance
V  = 5V, I  = 12ADS D
V  = 0V, V  open, f=1MHzGS DS
g fS
RG Ω
S45
1.5
■ Static characteristics
Document ID : DS-22M83
Revised Date : 2016/03/07
Revision : C
P
re
lim
in
ary
3
■ Rating and characteristic curves
MSL120N10G
N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Document ID : DS-22M83
Revised Date : 2016/03/07
Revision : C
P
re
lim
in
ary
4
■ Rating and characteristic curves
MSL120N10G
N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Document ID : DS-22M83
Revised Date : 2016/03/07
Revision : C
P
re
lim
in
ary
5
■ Rating and characteristic curves
MSL120N10G
N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Document ID : DS-22M83
Revised Date : 2016/03/07
Revision : C
P
re
lim
in
ary
6
■ Package Outline
MSL120N10G
N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
SOIC-8, 8 leads
Document ID : DS-22M83
Revised Date : 2016/03/07
Revision : C
P
re
lim
in
ary
■ Marking information
MSL120N10G
 MSL120N10G : Product type marking code
: CITC Logo
■ CITC reserves the right to make changes to this document and its products and specifications at any
   time without notice.
 Customers should obtain and confirm the latest product information and specifications before final■
   design, purchase or use.
 CITC makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any■
   particular purpose, nor does CITC assume any liability for application assistance or customer product
   design.
 CITC does not warrant or accept any liability with products which are purchased or used for any■
   unintended or unauthorized application.
 No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any intellectual property rights of CITC.■
 CITC products are not authorized for use as critical components in life support devices or systems■
   without express written approval of CITC.
7
Add:Rm. 3, 2F., No.32, Taiyuan St., Zhubei City, Hsinchu County 302, Taiwan (R.O.C.)
MSL120N10G
N-Channel Enhancement Mode MOSFET
Document ID : DS-22M83
Revised Date : 2016/03/07
Revision : C
P
re
lim
in
ary